

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FLORENCE AND DERRICK DOYLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of
The State Of Colorado**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANA BERLINER
RICHARD D. KOMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Avenue,
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 N.E. 8th Street,
Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300
mbindas@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND POLICY INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
I. The Choice Scholarship Program.....	7
II. The Petitioner Families.....	8
III. Proceedings In The Trial Court.....	9
IV. The Colorado Court Of Appeals' Decision Upholding The Program.....	12
V. The Colorado Supreme Court's Decision Invalidating The Program.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	18
I. There Is A Deep Split Among The Lower Courts On Whether Government May Bar Religious Choices From Otherwise Neutral And Generally-Available Student Aid Programs: The Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, And Tenth Circuits Hold That It May Not, While The First And Ninth Circuits, As Well As The Colorado, Maine, And Vermont Supreme Courts, Hold That It May	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Split Began To Develop In The Decade Before <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Was Decided.....	19
B. <i>Locke</i> Declined To Resolve The Split.....	23
C. The Split Deepened In <i>Locke</i> 's Wake	26
D. In Rejecting The Interpretation Of <i>Locke</i> Adopted By The Federal Circuit Within Which Colorado Lies, The Colorado Supreme Court's Plurality Decision Further Compounds The Split And Ignores The Limiting Factors In <i>Locke</i> Itself	31
1. Unlike <i>Locke</i> , This Case Does Not Involve A "State's Interest In Not Funding The Religious Training Of Clergy"	32
2. Unlike Washington's Position In <i>Locke</i> , The Plurality's Position In This Case Does Not Go "A Long Way Toward Including Religion" In Educational Benefits	33
3. Unlike <i>Locke</i> , This Case Involves A "Blaine Amendment," Which Has Been Linked With Anti-Catholicism"	34
II. The Question Presented Is A Recurring One Of Great Constitutional Importance For Parents And Their Children	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Case Is A Clean Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDIX	
Colorado Supreme Court, Opinion, June 29, 2015	App. 1
Colorado Court of Appeals, Opinion, February 28, 2013	App. 69
District Court, Denver County, Order, August 12, 2011.....	App. 172
Douglas County School District Policy JCB ...	App. 271
Excerpts of Intervenors’ Answer, June 29, 2011	App. 294
Excerpts of Reporter’s Transcript, Preliminary Injunction Hearing, August 4, 2015	App. 298
Excerpts of Notice of Appeal of Intervenor Families, September 8, 2011	App. 301
Excerpts of Petition for Writ of Certiorari by LaRue Petitioners, April 11, 2013	App. 304
Excerpts of Intervenor-Respondent Families’ Opposition Brief to Petitions for Writ of Certiorari, April 25, 2013	App. 310

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	27, 28, 40
<i>Andrews v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 52 U.S. 1066 (1999).....	23
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1280 (2011).....	29, 30, 40
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 109, 228 N.E.2d 791 (1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Stafford v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 Conn. 772, 709 A.2d 510 (1998)	38
<i>Bowerman v. O'Connor</i> , 104 R.I. 519, 247 A.2d 82 (1968).....	38
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) (en banc), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (2006).....	28
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 794, 632 P.2d 953 (1981).....	36, 38
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310, 738 A.2d 539 (1999).....	22, 38
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 22, 31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999)	4, 23
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Elbe v. Yankton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 63-3</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1234 (D.S.D. 1986).....	36
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5, 27, 29, 38
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983)	38
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	37, 38
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	32
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1010 (2000).....	21, 22, 23, 37
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974), <i>aff’g</i> 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	21
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	37, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 17 Wash. 2d 61, 135 P.2d 79 (1943)	38
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	20
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	20, 21, 37
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Ruiz-Diaz v. United States</i> , No. C07-1881RSL, 2008 WL 4962685 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 2008)	26
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio. St. 3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999)	38
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 316, 198 N.W.2d 650 (1972)	37
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	19, 26
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. art. I, § 3.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 22-54-101 to -135 (2014).....	10, 12, 14, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Army Reg. 608-10, § 1-8i	21
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	35
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention Held in Denver, December 20, 1875 to Frame a Constitution for the State of Colorado</i> (1907).....	35
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) (No. 02-1315)	4, 24
